
East Central multi-ward forum
Monday 8 March 2021

6.30 pm
Virtual meeting - on Zoom

Please see Zoom link to register in advance
https://zoom.us/meeting/register/tJUvduCvpjwrGNVAmHFQrvHrmojKFXbhBTSM

Membership

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Gavin Edwards

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Johnson Situ
Councillor Michael Situ

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Beverley Olamijulo email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk 
Zoom link contact Gill Kelly email: gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Open Agenda

https://zoom.us/meeting/register/tJUvduCvpjwrGNVAmHFQrvHrmojKFXbhBTSM
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:gill.kelly@southwark.gov.uk


Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 26 February 2021



East Central multi-ward forum
Monday 8 March 2021

6.30 pm
Virtual meeting - on Zoom

Please see Zoom link to register in advance
https://zoom.us/meeting/register/tJUvduCvpjwrGNVAmHFQrvHrmojKFXbhBTSM

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensations in 
respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent
business being admitted to the agenda.

5. MINUTES

There are none.

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)

The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received at this
meeting.

These must relate to a subject matter on this agenda only.

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS

https://zoom.us/meeting/register/tJUvduCvpjwrGNVAmHFQrvHrmojKFXbhBTSM


Item No. Title Page No.

8. CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) 2021-22: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION

1 - 10

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.

To approve a reallocation and an allocation of funds for the Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme.

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAY 2021-22: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 11 - 17

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.

To approve a reallocation and an allocation of funds for the 
Devolved Highways Programme.

10. ALLOCATIONS OF NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND 2021 - 22 18 - 86

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.

To approve the allocation of funds for the 2021-22 Neighbourhoods 
Fund in the East Central multi-ward area from the list of applications 
outlined in Appendix 1.



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
8 March 2021

Meeting Name:
East Central Multi Ward 
Forum 

Report title: Cleaner Greener Safer 2021-22: Capital 
Funding Allocation

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Nunhead & Queens Road, Peckham, 
Peckham Rye, Rye Lane, Old Kent Road

From: Head of Service – Highways  (Acting)

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To approve the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from 
previous years underspend, current programme underspend and current 
programme project cancellations

2. To approve the allocation of funds for the 2021-22 Cleaner Greener 
Safer capital programme in the East Central Multi Ward Area from the 
list of applications set out in appendix 1.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The council’s cleaner greener safer capital programme has been 
running since 2003.

  
4. £1.88 million has been allocated every year since 2003 for capital 

projects within the borough. 

5. Funding is allocated to individual wards based on a per councillor 
calculation.

6. Examples of the types of projects that have been funded include:

 Parks, community gardens, landscaping, tree planting and wildlife 
areas

 Children’s playgrounds, youth facilities, ball courts and cycle tracks
 Lighting, security measures, pavements, streets, and tackling ‘grot 

spots’
 Grants to local groups to self-deliver projects

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

7. There is £ 417,777 available for the 2020-21 CGS capital programme for 

1
Agenda Item 8



new pr
[...]


Key Decision Yes
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included

Director of Law and Governance Yes Yes

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance

Yes Yes

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 25 February 2021

7



Appendix 1
East Central Multi Ward area
Cleaner Greener Safer  programme 2021-22: Applications 

Nunhead and Queens Road

Reference Proposal Name

1516136 Additional cycle hangars for Tappesfield Estate

1523544 The John Donne Primary School Green Screen Project
1524307 Queens Road Fountains of Light
1524566 Edible Playground for Hollydale Pupils
1524900 The Restoration of the Cossall Glade
1525018 Meeting House Lane Project
1525049 Lollypop Person on Evelina Road - NOT ELIGIBLE
1525062 Safer Buchan Football Green
1525944 The Cossall Park Regeneration Project - Phase 2
1527700 Montpelier Road to Carlton Grove Green Corridor
1527960 Block 30-44 Lugard Road Community Garden

1528003
Signage Printed Maps on the EstateMore Notice
BoardBig Sign to bidentify Acorn Estate

1528360 Safety Provision for 30-52 Lugard Road SE15 2TD
1528546 Brayards Estate  CGS Mainteance Grant

Old Kent Road

Reference Proposal Name

1513216 Wild Flower Grove
1521341 Sister Mabel's Way Wildflower patch

1524943 The John Keats Primary School Green Screen Project

1525109 Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area historic garden.
1525193 Asylum Rd Green area
1527665 Flytipping deterrent
1527719 Astley & Wessex House Rain Garden
1527968 Caversham House Swales & Raingarden SUDS
1528160 Wildlife Lindley

1528957 Improving Facilities for our Older Gardening Community

Peckham

8



Reference Proposal Name

1508867 Jocelyn St Park Bins
1527991 Wakefield House Swales & Raingarden SUDS
1528535 T.M (Tru Mafia)
1528864 Peckham Squared2
1528898 Peckham Squared2
500011 Estate Signage Phase 2
500012 Willowbrook Cycle Storage

Peckham Rye

Reference Proposal Name

1510978 Cycle storage - Rye Hill estate

1521053
Raised herb and vegetable beds in Wildlife Garden
Peckham Rye Park

1525482 refurbishing of pram sheds
1526898 Communal Garden Fencing
1527055 Limes Lights

1527299
Electrification of our Societys Headquarters to maintain,
enhance and preserve our valuable green space.

1517688
Sensory beds between the Bowling Green and the
Sexby Garden in Peckham Rye Park

1528748 Come Sit in the American Garden

1528910
Peckham totem pole renovation/graffiti removal & log
benches

1528941 Brenchley Greener Gardens
1529079 Project Teamwork - basketball court improvements
1529125 Peckham Rye wider paths
500017 Rye Hill Meets 2020 tables
1528586 Peckham Rye Cricket  Pitch (Astroturf)
500038 Cricket net backboard and strip - PR ward

Rye Lane

Reference Proposal Name

1520049 Consort Estate cycle parking
1526528 Moncrieff Orchard

1527958 Let in Grow at Centre for Wildlife Gardening (CWG)

1528787
Clifton Est Rear Fire Escape  (Pathway+Lighting+broken
Security Fence)

9



1528943
Rye Lane alley way mural (graffiti covered wall in short
cut path to car park)

1528996 Architectural lighting up of Jones & Higgings
1529051 Cerise Road Improvements

1529108
Restoring the towers of the Holdrons Art Deco
department store

500033 Bellenden Christmas tree 2021
500036 Atwell community garden

10



Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date:
8 March 2021

Meeting Name:
East Central Multi Ward 
Forum Decision Meeting

Report title: Devolved Highway 2021-22: Capital Funding 
Allocation

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Nunhead & Queens Road,  Old Kent Road, 
Peckham, Peckham Rye & Rye Lane

From: Head of  Service, Highways 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To approve the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from 
previous years underspend, current programme underspend and current 
programme project cancellations

2. To approve the allocation of funds for the 2021-2022 Devolved 
Highways capital programme in the East Central multi ward area from 
the list of applications set out in Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND 
[...]
s

Highways

Highways

Highways

Highways

Highways

Highways
Highways

Highways

Highways
Highways
Highways
Highways

Highways

Highways
Highways
Highways
Highways

Highways

Highways
Highways

17



Item No. 
10.

Classification:
Open

Date:
8 March 2021

Meeting Name: 
East Central Multi-Ward Forum 

Report title: Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund 2021-22

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Nunhead & Queens Road, Peckham, Peckham 
Rye, Rye Lane and Old Kent Road 

From: Director of Communities

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the East Central Multi-Ward Forum allocates a total of £145,166, 
comprising £5,166 unallocated for 2020-21 and £140,000 of the 
Neighbourhoods Fund 2021-22 to the list of applications outlined in Appendix 1 
subject to this funding being approved in the 2021-22 budget.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. The Neighbourhoods Fund (NsF) was introduced in 2015 by merging two 
former revenue programmes known as Cleaner, Greener, Safer revenue (CGS) 
and Community Council Fund (CCF). The cabinet member for communities, 
employment and business authorised the amalgamation of the CGS revenue 
fund and community council fund into a single funding programme to create a 
new Neighbourhoods Fund for the 2015-16 round and onwards. This decision 
was taken on 12 December 2014.

3. The NsF has a borough-wide funding budget of £630,000 with an allocation of 
£10,000 per councillor, for each ward. This is subject to the annual budget 
setting process.

4. The purpose of introducing the NsF was to give local areas decision-making 
powers over significant amounts of revenue funding that they could allocate to 
meet locally determined priorities. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5. Each ward will have £10,000 per councillor of revenue grants to allocate and it 
is proposed that any unallocated funds from the previous rounds (years) are to 
be carried forward and added to the financial year commencing 1 April 2021. 

6. The Multi-ward forums will use the criteria set out below for t
[...]
The Friends 
of Kelly 
Avenue 
Park

Kelly Ave Park 
Community Fun 
Day

The Kelly Avenue Park Fun Day is now an established event among the local community. It is a day 
when hundreds of local residents come to enjoy free lunch and a range of free activities at their 
local park, cementing positive relationships and building new ones, between diverse groups of 
people. Local children now look forward to their annual fun day as a treat for all the family, 
enhancing their well-being and strengthening their sense of 'ownership' of the park, promoting 
engagement in community cohesion.

£2,000

348 Willowbrook 
TMC Ltd

Pollinator 
Gardens/Give an 
old tree a new life

To continue to build a sense of community/inclusion by encouraging our residents to work together 
on the estate gardens, get active and learn new skills

£3,050

563 XCR XCR We are dedicated to supporting young artists elevate their careers. We understand the difficulties 
faced within the music industry and so we have created XCR to give you a helping hand. Whether 
that’s to become a singer, songwriter, rapper, producer, DJ, music manager, A&R, publicist or 
roadie - we are here to support. Mission: Our mission is to build a community of like-minded 
individuals to grow together, support each other and create the positive change we all wish to see. 
We understand that music has a power, this power has the ability to influence people. It is our 
responsibility to use the music we create to influence the positive change within our community. The 
youth are the future, we as a community have to educate and inspire the youth of today to build a 
better tomorrow. We have worked with young people on creative projects for a number of years and 
adapted our business model to suit exactly what they require, along with understanding how the 
music industry is shifting to allow anyone to earn a living from their bedroom. Our aim is to develop 
the following as skill sets to the young people we work with: Develo
[...]
al health first aid £4,950

59



37

182 ARARA 
(Astbury 
Road Area 
Residents 
Association)

ARARA Community 
Creatives and Arts 
Skills Exhibition

During Covid-19, we organised projects to get the community involved, to help reduce social 
isolation, and help with mental health and well being.  Projects included, Capture the Moment 
which asked for the community to take photos and video clips of their surroundings, Drawing and 
Colouring project, Decorating Facemasks project, Various Gardening projects and competitions 
such as Summer Garden Competition, Sunflower Competition, Maintain your neighbourhood 
tree, window boxes, front gardens and hanging baskets.  We expect the outcomes from these 
and our other recent projects such as knitting, crochet, art, drawing classes to be included.  Plus 
we hope to attract local artists to share and display their art works.  We will also project images of 
the art works submitted onto appropriate wall spaces in our catchment area to increase 
exposure, publicity and awareness. 
If Covid-19, NHS and Social distancing guidelines prevent a physical exhibition to be displayed in 
the local venues identified earlier in this application, will will organise an online virtual exhibition 
instead, also the projection images - and will include zoom meetings for people to talk to the 
artists, and members of the community.
We have built up a partnership with the Multi-Story Orchestra and plan to collaborate with them 
again on this project. We have applied for funding from Southwark (Getting Involved Grants) GIG 
2020/21 to support our  Community projects which will include outcomes, creative works, 
products, drawings, paintings etc that will become part of the exhibition - we have not received 
the outcome of the funding application yet.   

£4,999.98

353 Brimtonroy 
Tenants & 
Residents 
Association

After School Club We are in a community with more than 200 primary school children attending more than 20 
schools spread in and ar
[...]
n basic skills of Home Management.
A good number of our women are struggling with managing their homes. After raising children, 
some find it difficult to go back into work. These courses will equip them with necessary skills to 
find jobs after completing the course

£3,360

479 Cooking 
Against 
Crime

Cooking Against 
Crime

“Cooking Against Crime” project aims to encourage young people within the community involved 
in crime or at the risk of offending to find alternatives to crime and to engage with each other in 
positive constructive ways.  There will be a set of healthy cooking workshops with the young 
people in my local community. This involves me demonstrating different ways of cooking different 
dishes, as well as teaching them basic food hygiene and about health and safety issues. The 
project has been a huge success in the past.  The young people have and will also benefit from 
this project as not only will the project keep them of the streets and get  them involved with 
cooking, but also it will teach them with an important and basic life skill with is knowing how to 

£4,180

61



39

cook. 

305 Cossall 
Tenants and 
Residents 
Hall

Cossall  Family 
Christmas

The Cossall Family Christmas was a huge success last year and we would like to do it again in 
2021. Many from the estate attended which gave families a chance to come together as a 
community. Elderly from the Cossall sheltered housing also enjoyed the festivities. 

£1,500

310 Friends of 
Cossall Park 
and Kirkwood  
Nature 
Reserve

Grow Cossall 
Gardening Support 
Project

The project is to support gardeners who are elderly or disabled. We would like to offer help and 
advice, along with tools, compost, plants and seeds. 

£1,000

436 Ivy Group - 
Nunheads 
Voice

Welcome 
Wednesdays and 
Wellbeing 
Thursdays

The project is trying to achieve two main lines of outcome for elderly (over 55) residents in 
Nunhead  & Queens Road & Lane wards. Firstly there is a programme of wellbeing act
[...]
-esteem is higher than the young men. Many young 
women feel unsafe and some are pressured into the life of crime or sex trafficking by 
friends / families who sometimes use them to carry weapons or make money. This project 
aims to remove these barriers, create a safe space to raise awareness of some of these 
issues as well as build participant's confidence to know they are valued and safe.

1,650

80



58

Ref: Name of your 
group:

Name of your 
projector Idea:

What project is trying to achieve?: Amount 
requested 
[£]

545 Lindley Estate 
Tenants & 
Residents 
Association 

Get Active The aim is to get residents more active (in an outdoor setting for adults) and improve their 
physical health and general wellbeing. Many of our residents are inactive with serious 
consequences on both physical health (overweight/co-morbidities like high blood 
pressure) and mental health (anxiety, depression). Both exercise and being outdoors is 
known to help with physical and mental wellbeing. By offering 30-45 mins free classes in 
an easily accessible location, and in a small group setting that caters to participants with 
different fitness levels, the Get Active project removes barriers like cost or feeling out of 
place in a gym setting. In addition to targeting adults, the project also encourages children 
and young people to get more active through professionally led dance classes -  this not 
only provides a 'fun' way of getting fit but provides an alternative for children of different 
abilities that might not be interested in more traditional sports like football. 

£4,600

292 Link Age 
Southwark

Weekly gentle 
exercise group for 
older people at 
Harry Lambourn 
House.

We are seeking funds to provide a tutor so that up to 15 older people in the Old Kent Road 
ward can continue to benefit from a gentle exercise group at Harry Lambourn House and 
feel less lonely and isolated. It’s a lively and sociable group with a regular, committed set 
of attendees and is led 
[...]
     
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal                                             
Councillor Gavin Edwards                                           
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-chair)

Members of the multi ward forum  
receiving electronic copies only

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Johnson Situ
Councillor Michael Situ

Officers
Electronic copies only

Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
- Hub 2, Floor 2, 160 Tooley Street

Gill Kelly, Empowering Communities 
Programme Officer - Hub 3, Floor 5, 160 
Tooley Street  

1
1
1
1 
1
1
1
1
1

Others
Audit Commission
160 Tooley Street

Total:                                                 

Dated: 26 February 2021

1

10

88


	Agenda
	8 Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) 2021-22: Capital Funding Allocation
	Appendix 1

	9 Devolved Highway 2021-22: Capital Funding Allocation
	Appendix 1

	10 Allocations of Neighbourhood Fund 2021 - 22
	Appendix 1

	 
	Distribution list East Central




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

 
 

East Central multi-ward forum 
 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the East Central multi-ward forum held on Monday 8 
March 2021 at 6.30 pm on Zoom.  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gill Kelly (Empowering Communities Programme Officer)  
Andy Newman (Senior Project Manager) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed those present at the meeting and asked councillors and 
officers to introduce themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Jasmine Ali explained that she would only be available until 7.00pm. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the multi ward forum minutes held on 11 March 2020 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PRESENTATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

8. CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) 2021-22: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from previous years 

underspend, current programme underspend and current programme project 
cancellations be approved. 

 
2. That the allocation of funds for the 2021-22 Cleaner Greener Safer capital 

programme in the East Central Multi Ward Area from the list of applications 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved: 

 
 
Nunhead and Queens Road Ward 
 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed 
Award 
(CGS) 

The John Donne 
Primary School Green 
Screen Project 

The John Donne Primary 
School Green Screen 
Project £20,000.00 



3 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

1516136 Edible Playground for 
Hollydale Pupils £2,250.00 

1521053 Meeting House Lane 
Project 

£20,250.00 

1521341 Safer Buchan Football 
Green 

£9,500.00 

1523544 The Cossall Park 
Regeneration Project - 
Phase 2 

£20,000.00 

1524307 Montpelier Road to 
Carlton Grove Green 
Corridor 

£18,000.00 

      

  Total £90,000.00 

 

Budget £89,524.00 

 

*Remainder -£476.00 
 
Note: Remainder - £476, will be covered via underspend. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Old Kent Road Ward 
 



4 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

 

Peckham Ward 
 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed Award 

(CGS) 

1508867 Jocelyn street Park Bins £2,000 

1527991 Wakefield House Swales 

and Rain Garden SUDS 

£7,350 

500011 Estate Signage  (Phase 2) 

Shurland Gards, 

Willowbrook Estate 

£3,675 

500012 Willowbrook Cycle Storage £6,125 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed Award 

(CGS) 

1525062 Sylvan Grove wild flower 

grove  

£9,200 

1525109 Sister Mabels Way 

wildflower area   

£1,840 

1525193 John Keats Primary School 

green screen 

£14,000 

1525944  Asylum Road green area *         £15,312.50 

1526528 Sister Mabels Way signage   £1,225 

1526898   Astley & Wessex Houses 

rain garden ** 

£6,125 

1527055 Caversham House swales & 

rain garden 

£7,350 

1527299  Lindley Estate – Wildflower 

Lindley    

£18,375 

1527665  Caroline Gardens – water 

point for older people’s 

garden  

£4,900 

   

 Total  

 

£78,327.50 

 Budget £89,524.00 

 Remainder £11,196.50 

  



5 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

Cllr 

Sponsored 

Peckham Hill Street 

Hanging Baskets 

£12,900 

 

(3 years at  £4,300) 

Cllr 

Sponsored 

Christmas Tree (2021-22) 

for Peckham Square 

£6,750 

   

 Total  £38,800 

 Budget  £89,524.00 

 Remainder £50,724.00 

  

 
 
Peckham Rye Ward 

 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed Award 

(CGS) 

1521053 Community raised herb and 

vegetable beds in wildlife 

garden - Peckham Rye Park 

Community Project 

 

£3,000 

1517688 Peckham Rye tactile beds  

 

£2,000 

1528941 Brenchley Gardens planting  

scheme 

£10,000 

1527299 Stuart Road allotments   £10,000 

500017 Rye Hill: Tables and chairs £2,000 

 Peckham Rye small 

playground – refurbishment  

of playground  

£39,382 

   

 Total  £66,382 

 Budget  - £6,700 

 Remainder £59,682 

 
Note: £6,700 coming from Neighbourhoods Fund to fund overspend 
 
 
 
Rye Lane Ward 
 



6 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed Award 

(CGS) 

1520049 Consort Estate cycle parking £5,000 

1526528 Moncrieff Orchard £6,150 

1527958 Let in Grow at Centre for 

Wildlife Gardening (CWG) 

 

£12,375 

1528787 Clifton Estate OPD-Block 

CR04-CR18 Rear Fire Escape   

£9,200 

   

1528943 Rye Lane alley way mural 

(graffiti covered wall in short 

cut path to car park) 

 

£12,250 

1529051 Cerise Road Improvements £9,200 

500033 Bellenden Christmas tree £2,450 

500036 Atwell community garden £7,500 

1302237 Consort gardens scheme £24,875 

   

 Total            

£89,523.00 

 Budget            

£89,523.00 

 Remainder                    

£0.00 

   

 

 

 

 
 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAY 2021-22: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION  
 

 Note:  This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the allocation of funds for the 2021-2022 Devolved Highways capital 
programme in the East Central multi-ward area from the list of applications set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 
Nunhead and Queens Road ward 
 



7 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed Award 
Devolved 
Highways 

1525038 Safer roads for St Mary's 
Road families 

£10,952 

1525074 Traffic calming Kirkwood 
Road 

£8,441 

 Additional cycle hangars 
for Tappesfield Estate 
 

£4,900 

1523787 Brayards Road Cycle 
Parking 

£5,000 

Total amount awarded £29,293 

Remaining funding 
 

£8,802 

 
Old Kent Road ward 
 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed Award 
Devolved 
Highways  

1514212 Bike hangar on Bird in Bush 
Road 

£5,000 

1529077 Feasibility Study on 
Rowcross Street – reduce 
traffic speeds 

£10,000 

Total amount awarded £15,000 

Remaining funding £23,095 

 
Peckham ward 
 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed Award 
Devolved 
Highways  

 Cycle parking on Ashmore 
Close 

£5,000 

 Peckham & St Giles road 
crossing/cycle 
improvements (Brunswick 
park spine link) 
  

£30,000 

Total amount awarded £35,000 

 
Peckham Rye ward 
 



8 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed Award 
(CGS) 

 

Colyton Rd – improve 
disabled access to 
Peckham Rye Park from 
Colyton 
 

£10,000 

 

Three cycle hangars in the 
vicinity of Mundania Crt on 
Mundania Rd - one 
possibly at the top of 
Dovedale Rd near junction 
with Mundania). 
 

£15,000 

Total amount awarded £25,000 

Remaining funding £396 

 
Rye Lane ward 
 

Ref. Proposal Name Proposed Award 
(CGS) 

1306566 Additional Zebra Crossing 
linking Cossall Rd  
 

£38,095 

Total amount awarded £38,095 

  

 
 

10. ALLOCATIONS OF NEIGHBOURHOOD FUND 2021 - 22  
 

 Note:  This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
That the East Central Multi-Ward Forum allocates a total of £147,861 of the 
Neighbourhoods Fund 2021-22 to the list of applications outlined in Appendix 1 of 
the report subject to this funding being approved in the 2021-22 budget. 
 
 
Nunhead & Queens Road ward 
 

Ref. 
No. 

Organisation Project Title Proposed 
Award 
(Neighbour-



9 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

hoods Fund) 

541 Acorn Tenants 
and Residents 
Association 

Workshops and 
Professional 
Fees to do 
Trainings 

£3,500 

182 ARARA 
(Astbury Road 
Area 
Residents 
Association) 

ARARA 
Community 
Creatives and 
Arts Skills 
Exhibition 

£3,500 

353 Brimtonroy 
Tenants & 
Residents 
Association 

After School 
Club 

£3,000 

362 Brimtonroy 
TRA 

Brimtonroy 
Football Club 

£2,000 

408 Brimtonroy 
Women Forum 
 

Women’s Forum £2,000 

305 Cossall 
Tenants and 
Residents Hall 

Cossall  Family 
Christmas 

£1,500 

310 Friends of 
Cossall Park 
and Kirkwood  
Nature 
Reserve 

Grow Cossall 
Gardening 
Support Project 

£1,000 

436 Ivy Group - 
Nunheads 
Voice 

Welcome 
Wednesdays 
and Wellbeing 
Thursdays 

£3,500 

323 John Donne 
Primary 
School 

The JDPS 
Xpression 
Sessions 

£3,500 

559 The Purple 
Ladies 

Outdoor & 
educational 
performance in 
Nature  

£3,000 

524 Westminster 
House Youth 
Club 

Next Steps £3,500 

Total Amount Awarded  

 
Old Kent Road ward 
 



10 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

Ref. 
No. 

Organisation Project Title Proposed 
Awards 
(Neighbour-
hoods Fund) 

292 Link Age 
Southwark 

Weekly gentle 
exercise group 
for older people 
at Harry 
Lambourn House 
 

£2,937 

242 Maintaining 
Health 
Partners –
Burgess Park 

Reaching 
Recovery and 
Resilience 

£2,000 

401 Millwall 
Community 
Trust 
(Ledbury Est) 

1st Touch 
Football Project 
 

£5,000 

 Sweissy Union 
Burgess Park 

Eat Healthily and 
exercise  

£2,000 

 The Ernst 
Foundation 
 

HIV project £2,000 

545 Lindley Estate 
Tenants & 
Residents 
Association 
 

Get Active £4,600 

 Astley Cooper 
TRA 

Summer Fun 
Day 

£2,000 

 Peckham 
Palms Project 

Film Festival  £2,000 

 Peckham & 
Nunhead Film 
Festival  

Film Event £1,000 

Total Amount Awarded  

 
 
 
 
 
Peckham Ward 
 



11 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

Ref. 
No. 

Organisation Project Title Proposed 
Awards 
(Neighbour-
hoods Fund) 

238 The Friends 
of Kelly 
Avenue Park 

Kelly Ave 
Park Community 
Fun Day 

£1,000 

321 Passion for 
Reducing 
Type 2 
Diabetes 

Skip Diabetes £4,587 

294 Link Age 
Southwark  

Seated dance 
class for older 
people 

£3,050 

281 Motivez Prospering 
Peckham - YP 
Green New Deal 

£4,000 

514 Ignite Hubs Peckham Coding 
Club 

£5,000 

260 Bells 
Gardens Est 
T&RA 

Stepping in 
Wellness 

£2,500 

406 Leaders of 
Tomorrow  

Fulfilling Your 
Potential 

£1,500 

348 Willowbrook 
TMC Ltd 

Pollinator 
Gardens 

£2,000 

476 Elevated 
Minds CIC 

Restorative 
Justice (RJ) 
project 

£1,500 

563 XCR XCR - supporting 
young artists 
 

£500 

553 North 
Peckham 
T&RA: 
(Comms 
Literature ) 

Access to  
Tenants & 
Residents during 
Covid  

£863 

299 Dream 
Believe 
Achieve 
(DBA) CIC 

DBA Community 
Engagement 
Project (11-16s) 

£1,500 

480 Feminist 
Library 

Women's History 
Month exhibition 
& local history 
events 

£1,000 

510 Gloucester 
Grove Estate 

Christmas lunch 
for residents 

£1,500 



12 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

TMO over 60 on the 
Estate 

 Peckham 
Palms project 
 

A child centred 
approach to hair 
care for children 
with Afro or 
Asian hair in our 
care  
 

£1,000 

Total Amount Awarded £31,500 
 

 (includes 
£1,500 

underspend  
from 2020-21) 

 
Peckham Rye ward 
 

Ref. 
No. 

Organisation Project Title Proposed 
Awards 
(Neighbour-
hoods Fund) 

612 Friends of 
Peckham 
Rye Park 

Friends of 
Peckham Rye 
Park Summer 
Fete 

£1,800 

410 Little People 
Project 
Rye Oak 
School  

Summer trips £2,000 

162 London 
Senior Social 

Stay Fit and 
Connected 

£3,000 

461 Peckham 
Rye 
Community 
Cricket Day  

Cricket Day 2021 
on the PR Park  

£1,500 

 Westminster 
House Youth 
Club 

Youth Club £1,500 

 Peckham & 
Nunhead 
Film Festival 

Film event £3,500 

Total Amount Awarded £ 



13 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

 
Rye Lane ward 
 

Ref. 
No. 

Organisation Project Title Proposed Awards 
(Neighbourhoods 
Fund) 

372 Cooperative 
Planters 

Peckham 
Flower Show 

£3,000 

380 Digital 
Mindfulness 

Focus on 
Digital 
Wellbeing 
within the 
education 
system 

£2,000 

394 Copleston 
Centre 

Health in Mind £3,000 

295 Link Age 
Southwark  

Weekly gentle 
exercise group 
for older 
people at Jack 
Jones House 

£2,000 

440 Parents Skills 
2Go 

Young, 
Creative and 
Empowered 
Fun  

£1,000 

575 SL Creatives 
Project CIC 

Internship £1,000 

562 South London 
Gallery 

Flavour 
Cravers 

£3,500 

 The Belham 
Primary 
School 

Black History 
Month - The 
Fourth Plinth 

£1,500 

 Trampoline 
NH CIC 

Springboard 
(Start-up 
Support) 

£4,000 

 Peckham 
Palms 

A child centred 
approach to 
hair care for 
children with 
Afro or Asian 
hair in our care 

£8,000 

 Peckham & 
Nunhead Film 
Festival 

Film event £1,000 



14 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Monday 8 March 2021 
 

 

Total Amount Awarded £ 

 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


